mated to be CHF 11.0 million (PY: 10.5). Der Versichertenkreis hat sich um die Mitarbeitenden der Stamm AG erhöht.

Considering the step-by-step decline of the conversion rate the service costs are reduced in 2015 by CHF 18.2 million as one
time effect.

SFS Group AG – Annual report 2016 105

Consolidated financial report SFS Group

Assumptions/parameters  2016 2015
Discount rate/return on plan assets   0.40% 0.75%
Future salary increases  1.00% 1.00%
Demographic assumptions  BVG 2015 GT BVG 2010 GT

Average retirement age  64/63 64/63
Duration of benefit obligation  12.5 years 11.6 years

Sensitivity analysis

The discount rate and future salary increases are essential assumptions for the calculation of the pension obligation. The follow-
ing sensitivity analysis displays potential changes in the pension obligation as of 31 December 2016:

- a decrease/increase of the discount rate by 25 basis points (PY: 25) increases the pension obligation by CHF 23.8 million
  (PY: 20.5) and decreases by CHF 22.3 million (PY: 19.2)
- a salary increase/decrease by 50 basis points (PY: 50) increases the pension obligation by CHF 2.9 million (PY: 2.8)
  and decreases by CHF 2.7 million (PY: 2.7) respectively.

Structure of insured persons

2016  Actives Retirees Total
Number  2,170 490 2,660
Present value of benefit obligation  372.2 206.1 578.3

2015
Number  2,129 464 2,593
Present value of benefit obligation  348.1 172.2 520.3

Categories of plan assets  2016 2015
Cash and cash equivalents  37.1 52.7
Bonds listed  141.8 145.2
Shares listed  185.6 156.6
Shares not listed  18.2 18.9
Real estate  135.5 116.3
Other assets  1.0 0.6
Plan assets at 31.12.  519.2 490.3

The investment policy defines the strategic asset allocation currently with 34% equity instruments, 42% fixed income instru-
ments and 24% real estate investments. The plan assets include shares of the SFS Group AG amounting to CHF 0.1 million
(PY: 2.4). Consistent with previous years no owner-occupied properties are part of the plan assets.

SFS Group AG – Annual report 2016 106

Consolidated financial report SFS Group

28 Derivative financial instruments

Foreward foreign exchange con-
tracts

Contract value Market
value Fair value

level 2016 CHF EUR USD CNY MYR CHF
EUR sale/CHF purchase  58.3  -53.8  -  -  -  0.7  2